The Charter School has maintained appropriate documentation, including payroll records,

employment tax returns, and other relevant documents as required by the IRS. The school claimed a

total Employee Retention Credit for $ 212,835. This amount is reported in the income statement

under ‘Miscellaneous Income’. Management believes this amount reflects the allowable credit for

qualified wages and health plan expenses incurred during the eligible period as defined by the IRS.

ACADEMIR CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.

D/B/A ACADEMIR PREPARATORY ACADEMY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

30

Note 11 - Prior Period Adjustment

During fiscal year 2023, the school determined that certain costs related to bonds should be expensed

in the period of issuance. The effect of the adjustment is shown in the table below. Adjustments to

and restatements of beginning balances during fiscal year 2023, changes to or within the financial

reporting entity and resulted in adjustments to and restatements of beginning net position and fund

net position, as follows:

06/30/2022

As Previously

Reported

Prior Period

Adjustment

06/30/2022

Restated

Government-wide
Governmental Activities  $   1,576,377  $  (422,759)  $1,153,618

Total Government-wide  1,576,377  (422,759)  1,153,618

Governmental Funds

General Fund  2,401,691  (422,759)  1,978,932

Special Revenue Fund  289,397  -  289,397

Total Governmental Funds $   2,691,088  $  (422,759)  $2,268,329

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

32

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this supplementary information

ACADEMIR CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.

D/B/A ACADEMIR PREPARATORY ACADEMY

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

GENERAL FUND

Original

Budget

Final

Budget

Actual

Amounts

Variances

Positive

(Negative)

Revenue

School Board of Miami- Dade County 3,411,743$   3,411,743$   3,063,908$   (347,835)$

Capital grants and contributions 278,847   278,847   207,552   (71,295)

Charges for services - - 2,555 2,555

Miscellaneous revenue 300,000   300,000   1,572,000 1,272,000

Total Revenue 3,990,590   3,990,590  4,846,015  855,425

Expenditure

Instruction 2,082,501   1,606,088 1,746,585 (140,497)

Student support services 129,318   129,318   72,055   57,263

School board 95,000 95,000   10,163   84,837

General administration 500,098   500,098   452,371   47,727

School administration 371,122   371,122   464,321   (93,199)

Fiscal services 70,000 70,000   94,828   (24,828)

Operation of plant 353,282   350,346   487,542   (137,196)

Maiintenance of plant 90,000 90,000   8,545 81,455

Amortization of Bond Discount - - 4,382 (4,382)

Capital outlay:

Computer Software - 107,424 (107,424)

Debt service:

Interest and Other Charges 733,781   733,781   716,117 17,664

Total Expenditure 4,425,102   3,945,753  4,164,333  (218,580)

Excess (Deficit) of Revenue over Expenditures (434,512)$   44,837$   681,682$   636,845$

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Original

Budget

Final

Budget

Actual

Amounts

Variances

Positive

(Negative)

$   1,736,528 $   1,736,528 $  639,082 $   (1,097,446)

   1,736,528   1,736,528  639,082  (1,097,446)

Revenue

Operating grants and contributions

Total Revenue

Expenditure

-   476,413  -

   173,006

 476,413

 173,006   164,394  8,612

Instruction

Food Services

Operation of Plant  -  2,936   2,936  -

Total Expenditure   173,006   652,355  643,743  8,612

Excess (Deficit) of Revenue over Expenditure $ 1,563,522 $ 1,084,173 $   (4,661) $ (1,088,834)

33

ACADEMIR CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.

D/B/A ACADEMIR PREPARATORY ACADEMY

NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

JUNE 30, 2023

Budgetary Basis Accounting

Budgets are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting. During the fiscal year,

expenditures were controlled at the object level (e.g., salaries, purchased services, and capital

outlay).

NOTE A

The Charter School formally adopted a budget for the year ended June 30, 2023. Budgeted amounts

may be amended by resolution or ordinance by the Board. The budget has been prepared in

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. A